
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
DATE: Wednesday 28 June 2017

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Heaney (Chairman)
Councillor Honeywood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor J Brown
Councillor Bucke

Councillor Davis
Councillor Nicholls
Councillor Steady

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686 585. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: TUESDAY 20 JUNE 2017

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee, held on 27 March 2017.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 
interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the Agenda.

4 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.1 - On-going Review of Members' Code of 
Conduct (Pages 7 - 36)

For the Committee to continue with its review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
consider the proposed changes made following the suggested revisions at its meeting in 
September 2016.

5 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.2 - Review of Social Media Policy and 
Guidelines (Pages 37 - 60)

For the Committee to review the Council’s Social Media Guidelines and give specific 
advice to be issued for elected Members.

6 Discussion Topics and/or Updates from the Monitoring Officer 

(1) The Monitoring Officer will give a quarterly update on Complaints.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 10.00 am on Wednesday 
27 September 2017.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Heaney (Chairman), Cawthron, Nicholls, Steady and 
Whitmore 

Also Present: John Wolton (Independent Person)

In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services) and Ian 
Ford (Committee Services Manager)

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J A Brown (with no 
substitute) and Councillor Honeywood (with no substitute).

18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 26 September 2016, 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

20. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.1 - COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE - 
REFERENCE BACK FROM FULL COUNCIL 

There was submitted a report (A.1) by the Monitoring Officer which, at the request of full 
Council, asked the Committee to reconsider its previous recommendation to amend the 
Complaints Procedure.

The Committee was aware that the Standards Framework included the Complaints 
Procedure (contained within the Members’ Constitution Booklet) and that Section 5 of 
the Complaints Procedure set out how an investigation was to be conducted and under 
Section 5.6, that the investigation report must contain a conclusion as to whether the 
evidence supported a finding of failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  Annex E of 
the Complaints Procedure set out the Investigation Procedure.

Members were also aware that, if an investigation concluded that there was no evidence 
of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Council’s Complaints Procedure at 
Section 6.1 provided the Monitoring Officer with the authority, in consultation with the 
Independent Person, to decide no further action was required.  In such circumstances, 
the Monitoring Officer would notify the Standards Committee.

At the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2016 (minute no. 14 referred) 
Members had been made aware that the current procedure, which had been adopted by 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

full Council in November 2013, did not provide the Monitoring Officer with any discretion 
to refer a matter to the Standards Committee, if they considered an investigation was 
finely balanced.  In most cases, an investigator would have a clear conclusion as to 
whether any evidence existed of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct but, in 
rare circumstances, this might not be the case. The Monitoring Officer, in consulting 
colleagues in other auth
[...]
consideration.

Councillor Calver and Councillor Bray had both then agreed to withdraw their 
amendment and Councillor Stock’s altered motion was then approved. 

The Standards Committee were therefore requested to reconsider their proposed 
amendment to the Complaints Procedure taking into account the concerns raised at the 
meeting of full Council on 22 November 2016.

Having discussed the matter, it was moved by Councillor Heaney, seconded by 
Councillor Nicholls and:

Page 2



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Complaints Procedure, as set out in the 
Constitution, be amended to allow the Monitoring Officer, at their own discretion and, in 
exceptional cases, following consultation with the Chief Executive, to decide to refer 
cases to the Committee for determination where the outcome of an investigation was to 
recommend no breach of the Code of Conduct.

21. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.2 - REVIEW OF MONITORING 
OFFICER PROTOCOL 

The Committee was requested to review the Monitoring Officer Protocol and suggest 
any proposed amendments to that Protocol for consideration by full Council. 

Having considered the contents of the current Monitoring Officer Protocol it was moved 
by Councillor Whitmore, seconded by Councillor Steady and:

RESOLVED that the Committee is satisfied with the current Monitoring Officer Protocol 
and therefore has no amendments that it wishes to make at the present time.

22. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.3 - DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION - 
NON-PAYMENT OF COUNCIL TAX BY COUNCILLORS 

There was submitted a report (A.3) by the Monitoring Officer which requested the 
Committee to discuss whether it agreed to add the matter of processes and procedures 
involving Councillors and the payment of Council Tax to its work programme, or that a 
guidance note be issued for Members following on from case-law, concerning the public 
interest and fairness in disclosing information of non-payment of council t
[...]
 there were 
mitigating circumstances and in all of the cases, one instalment had been accidentally 
missed and reasonable explanations had been given as to why and all outstanding 
debts had not immediately been paid.

Having considered the detail of the Upper Tribunal’s ruling together with the legal advice 
provided by the Monitoring Officer it was moved by Councillor Whitmore, seconded by 
Councillor Nicholls and:

RESOLVED that a Guidance Note be issued by the Monitoring Officer to all Councillors 
informing them of the outcome of the Upper Tribunal case and that, in response to any 
Freedom of Information request concerning non-payment of Council Tax, information 
may be disclosed.

23. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.4 - ANNUAL REPORT 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 

There was submitted a report (A.4) by the Monitoring Officer which provided the 
Committee with an overview on the register of, and declarations of interests by, 
Members.

The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 29 June 2016 (Minute 8 referred), it 
had agreed that, as part of its annual work programme, the Committee would receive an 
annual report on declarations of interest and associated matters. The report before 
Members covered the period from 1 August 2016 to 10 March 2017.

Having considered the information submitted it was moved by Councillor Steady, 
seconded by Councillor Whitmore and:

RESOLVED that:

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and
(b) the Monitoring Officer be requested to ensure that any declarations of 

offers/receipt of gifts and hospitality made by District Councillors be published on 
the Council’s website.

24. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.5 - STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 
ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

There was submitted a report (A.5) by the Monitoring Officer which sought to agree the 
Committee’s work plan for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year.

The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that the elements of the Standards 
Framework wer
[...]
toring 

Officer’s report, be approved.

25. DISCUSSION TOPICS AND/OR UPDATES FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 

Quarterly Complaints Update

The Monitoring Officer circulated to the Committee the quarterly schedule, which gave 
general details of complaints received, without providing any names, and went through it 
with the Committee. The Monitoring Officer also highlighted a number of other matters 
which included:

Advice sought by Clerks to Parish/Town Councils

There had been an increase in the number of occasions when Clerk to Parish/Town 
Councils had sought advice on matters which did fall within the remit of the Monitoring 
Office, such as on constitutional matters or on-going complaints or actions taken by the 

Page 5



Standards Committee 27 March 2017

Council. In each instance, the Clerk had been advised that this Council’s legal 
department was not the legal adviser to the parish/town council.

There had also been an increase in the number of requests for advice with regard to 
declarations of interest at Parish/Town Council level and queries being raised as to 
whether declarations should have been made.

Politically Motivated Queries

The Monitoring Officer reported that queries were being raised by members of the public 
and councillors concerning the actions of others and, in most instances, it was clear that 
those were politically motivated, especially with the County Council Elections pending.

‘No Further Action’ Cases

The Monitoring Officer reiterated that even in cases where ‘no further action’ was 
decided, detailed reasons were provided to both the complainant and the respondent to 
explain that decision. 

Training Session for new Councillors

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that a training session would shortly be 
arranged for both the newly elected Councillor Bush and also for the Councillor who 
would be elected following the by-election in the St James Ward on 6 April 2017.

Requests for Dispensations

No requests for dispensations had been submitted since the last meeting of the 
Committee.

26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholls, seconded by Councillor Steady and:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item detailed below 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

27. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016 

The exempt minute of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 26 September 
2016, was approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The Meeting was declared closed at 11.01 am 

Chairman

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

28 JUNE 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
A.1 REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

(Report prepared by Lisa Hastings) 
 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

For the Standards Committee to continue with its review of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider the proposed changes made following the suggested 
revisions at its meeting in September 2016. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

As part of its annual work programme the Standards Committee commenced a review 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct, with particular attention paid to the definitions of 
interests. 

At its meeting on 29 June 2016 Members were informed that there would be some merit in 
undertaking a light touch review of the Code of Conduct and to consider removing the 
distinction between “Other and Non Pecuniary Interests” by joining them together and 
reviewing the definitions.  The three different types of interest had caused confusion with 
Members and the public and therefore, could be made simpler.  In addition, it had been 
raised whether the provisions on declarations of interests had gone far enough and 
questions had been asked whether the Council should be retaining a register of interests.  
Matters such as membership of various groups or organisations had caused concerns with 
elected Members and the public that those were not registered, and whilst this was not 
required on a statutory basis, provisions could be included within the local Code.  
Members discussed the advantages of a register of interests, beyond the statutory 
minimum which is required by the legislation and welcomed further exploration in this area. 

 
The Monitoring Officer informed Members that nationally, a number of Councils had 
reviewed their codes since adoption, some in response to feedback on definitions or areas 
which were missing, or due to the lack of sanctions available if the obligations were 
compromised.  New ideas such as a voluntary acceptance of suspension and a recall 
scheme were emerging and information on those could be presented to the Committee for 
information through the review of the Code.  
 
At its meeting in September 2016, potential changes and additions to the Code were 
discussed to provide clarity in relation to: 

 Separating the Rules of Conduct and General Obligations from the introduction 
and interpretation part of the Code; 

 Merge Other Pecuniary Interests with Non-Pecuniary Interests; and 

 Effect of Other or Non-Pecuniary Interests on participation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would produce a revised draft Code of 
Conduct for further discussion to take place at the next meeting so that the Committee 
could work towards recommending minor changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct to 
full Council. 

A revised draft Code of Conduct is produced showing tracked changes in Appendix 1 
and a clean copy in Appendix 2 for further consideration and discussion. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Standards Committee continues with its review and provides comments on 
the proposed amendments to the drafted revised Code of Conduct and other 
matters which arise through me
[...]
enses of the Member.  This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 
Contracts 
Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a body in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest) and the relevant Authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be 
executed; and 

Page 35



 

 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 
Land 
Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the relevant Authority. 
 
 
Licences 
Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of the relevant 
Authority for a month or longer. 
 
 
Corporate tenancies 
Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant Authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 
 
Securities 

Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(b) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of business or land in 

the area of the relevant Authority; and 
(c) either— 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 36



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

28 JUNE 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
A.2 REVIEW OF SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDELINES FOR MEMBERS 

(Report prepared by Lisa Hastings) 
 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
For the Standards Committee to review the Council’s Social Media Guidelines and 
give specific advice to be issued for elected Members.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Council has produced Social Media Guidelines, which were last updated in March 
2016; these are attached as Appendix A. 

Social Media is being used more and more by Councillors.  Given the clear benefits of 
Social Media and recognising it has become part of everyday life for some Councillors 
engaging with residents who may not be reached through more traditional means, the 
Standards Committee decided as part of its annual work programme and following on from 
a previous investigation, to review the Council’s Social Media Policy to ensure the 
guidelines are clear to assist understanding of potential pitfalls of using Social Media.   

Draft Guidelines for Members, which set out some simple rules, are attached as Appendix 
B and include a reminder that inappropriate use of Social Media could amount to a breach 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. Subject to any proposed amendments requested by the Standards 

Committee, that the draft Guidelines for Members when using Social Media, 
as set out in Appendix B be approved and adopted; and 
 

2. The approved Guidelines be circulated to all Members and annexed to the 
Corporate Social Media Guidelines to ensure it provides advice to both 
Councillors and Officers.  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION, CODE OF CONDUCT & LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Many Councillors are interacting with others, including the people they represent, online 
through Social Media. This is regarded as a modern and, more increasingly, normal 
method of communication.  
 
Social Media is the term for online tools, websites and interactive media that enable users 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



to interact with each other by sharing information, opinions, knowledge and interests. For 
the purposes of the guidance, the term ‘Social Media’ covers sites and applications 
including, but not restricted to, Facebook, Twitter, Flickr, LinkedIn, blogs and any emerging 
sites which develop after the creation of this report as Social Media is developing quickly.  
These principles may equally apply to any other
[...]
t and didn’t take prompt action to 
remove it.  A successful libel claim will result in an award of damages, even if only 
repeating statements made by others. 

 
• Copyright 

Placing images or text on Social Media from a copyrighted source (for example 
extracts from publications or photos) without permission is likely to breach 
copyright.  Councillors should avoid publishing anything they are unsure about, or 
seek permission in advance.  Breach of copyright may result in an award of 
damages. 

 
• Data Protection 

Avoid publishing the personal or sensitive data of individuals unless express written 
permission has been obtained in advance. 

 
• Equality 

Care must be taken in publishing anything that could breach Councillors’ duties and 
responsibilities to have due regard to the principle that there should be equality of 
opportunity for all people, regardless of their gender, race, disability, sexual 
orientation, age or religion. 

 
• Obscene material 

It goes without saying that Councillors should avoid publishing anything on Social 
Media that people would consider obscene.  Publication of obscene material is a 
criminal offence. 

Page 39



 
FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION 
 
It is important for the Committee to understand the principles of the right to freedom of 
expression and its restrictions.  Article 10 provides:  
 

“(1) Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include freedom 
to hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without 
interference by public authority and regardless of frontiers….  

 
(2)  The exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities, 

may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are 
prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests 
of…the protection of the reputation or rights of others …” 

 
It is also important to note the words of Collins J in Livingstone v The Adjudication 
Panel for 
[...]
e during 
the pre-election period, or saying how you will vote on a particular issue 

 Do – remember libel and copyright laws still apply to things you post on Social 
Media sites and what you publish is widely accessible and may always be around 

 Don’t – bring the Council, or your Member role, into disrepute 

 Do – make it clear whether you are speaking from a personal perspective or as a 
Member representing the Council or a Member representing your political party 

 Don’t – use Social Media during Committee meetings if you are a Member of the 
Committee or taking part in the meeting, if it interferes with or distracts from the 
business of the meeting 

 Do – think about how the public might perceive who you follow on Twitter or 
befriend on Facebook etc 

 Don’t – disclose any information which you have received in confidence 

 Do – be respectful in your communications with others. Avoid personal attacks and 
disrespectful, rude or offensive comments (which can be a criminal offence). Think 
before you publish! 

Page 58



 Don’t – assume that everyone shares your sense of humour. Others may be 
offended by the joke you thought was hilarious, or may not realise when you are 
being sarcastic or ironic 

 Do – use Social Media when sober. Drinking alcohol and tweeting is not a good 
idea. 

Remember – Although Freedom of Expression provides Councillors with a greater degree 
of protection when acting as a Councillor, inappropriate use of Social Media could amount 
to a breach of the Member Code of Conduct. 

As a District Councillor you are in a position where you are able to request information 
from officers that might not otherwise be publically available and you will also be included 
on information sent out to all Members.  This may be privileged information that is provided 
to you to ensure you are aware of local issues and to enable you to fulfil your role as a 
District Councillor.  You must consider how you use this information since it may be that it 
is private or privileged.  You should check before posting this information on social media. 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.1 - On-going Review of Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 – existing Code of Conduct with tracked changes
	Appendix 2 – clean copy of draft revised Code of Conduct

	5 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.2 - Review of Social Media Policy and Guidelines
	STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	28 JUNE 2017
	REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
	PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
	A.2 - Appendix A - Corporate Social Media Guidelines Updated March 2016
	A.2 - Appendix B Draft Social Media Guidelines for Members




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 28 June 2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE,
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017 AT 10.00 AM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Bucke, Bush, Nicholls (in the Chair) and White
Also Present: John Wolton and Clarissa Gosling (Independent Persons)
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services and 

Monitoring Officer), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager) and 
Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

1. CHAIR 

The Committee Services Manager (Ian Ford) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained that, in the absence of the Chairman (Councillor Heaney) and Vice-Chairman 
(Councillor Honeywood), a Chairman would need to be elected for this meeting.

It was moved by Councillor White, seconded by Councillor Bush and RESOLVED that 
Councillor Nicholls be elected to act as Chairman for this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Heaney, Honeywood and Davis 
(with no substitutes), Councillor J Brown (with Councillor Bush substituting) and 
Councillor Steady (with Councillor White substituting).

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 27 March 2017, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

5. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.1 - ON-GOING REVIEW OF 
MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

There was submitted a report (A.1) by the Council’s Monitoring Officer (Lisa 
Hastings) which had requested the Committee to continue with its review on the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and to consider the proposed changes made following 
the suggested revisions at its meeting in September 2016.

As part of its annual work programme, the Committee had commenced a review of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct and had paid particular attention to the definitions of 
interests.

The Monitoring Officer gave the Committee some background information on this 
item as some Councillors present had not been present at the previous Standards 
Committee meetings when this item had been discussed.

The Committee was informed that, at its meeting on 29 June 2016, the Monitoring 
Officer had informed Members that there would be some merit in undertaking a light 



Standards Committee 28 June 2017

touch review of the Code of Conduct and to consider removing the distinction between 
“Other and Non Pecuniary Interests” by joining them together and reviewing the 
definitions. The Monitoring Officer had also informed Members that the three different 
types of interest had caused confusion with Members and the public and could be made 
simpler. In addition, it had been raised whether the provisions on declarations of 
interests had gone far enough and questions had been asked whether the Council 
should be retaining a register of interests. Matters such as membership of various 
groups or organisations had caused concerns with elected Members and the public that 
those were not registered, and whilst this was not required on a statutory basis, 
provisions could be included within the local Code.  Members had discussed the 
advantages of a register of interests, beyond the statutory minimum which was required 
by the legislation and had welcomed further exploration in this area.

The Monitoring Officer had informed Members that, nationally, a number of Councils 
had reviewed their codes since adoption, some in response to feedback on definitions 
or areas which were missing, or due to the lack of sanctions available if the obligations 
were compromised. New ideas such as a voluntary acceptance of suspension and a 
recall scheme were emerging and information on those could be presented to the 
Committee for information through the review of the Code. 

The Committee was also informed that, at its meeting in September 2016, potential 
changes and additions to the Code had been discussed in order to provide clarity in 
relation to:

 Separating the Rules of Conduct and General Obligations from the 
introduction and interpretation part of the Code;

 Merge Other Pecuniary Interests with Non-Pecuniary Interests; and

 Effect of Other or Non-Pecuniary Interests on participation.

At that meeting it had been agreed that the Monitoring Officer would produce a 
revised draft Code of Conduct for further discussion to take place at the next 
meeting so that the Committee could work towards recommending minor changes to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to full Council.

The Monitoring Officer had produced a revised draft Code of Conduct showing 
tracked changes which had been attached to the report as Appendix 1 and went 
through this with the Committee stage by stage. A clean copy had also been 
attached as Appendix 2 for further consideration by the Committee.

Members raised questions which were responded to by the Monitoring Officer.

The Independent Persons (John Wolton and Clarissa Gosling) were given the 
opportunity to make comments and ask questions.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that she would action the amendments suggested by 
the Committee and provide a further amended version of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct at its next meeting before going to full Council.

Having discussed the revised draft Code of Conduct, it was moved by Councillor 
Nicholls, seconded by Councillor White and RESOLVED:-



Standards Committee 28 June 2017

That the review of the Members’ Code of Conduct be continued and that the draft 
revised Code of Conduct be endorsed, subject to the changes put forward by the 
Committee at this meeting.

6. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.2 - REVIEW OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
GUIDELINES FOR MEMBERS 

The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that, given the clear benefits of Social 
Media and recognising that it had become part of everyday life for some Councillors, it 
had been decided that, as part of its annual work programme and following on from a 
previous investigation, a review of the Council’s Social Media Policy would be carried 
out in order to ensure the guidelines were clear and would enable to assist 
understanding of the potential pitfalls of using Social Media.  

There was submitted a report (A.2) by the Monitoring Officer which had requested 
the Committee to review the Council’s Social Media Guidelines and to give specific 
advice to be issued for elected Members.

Members were aware that the Council had previously produced Social Media 
Guidelines, which had last been updated in March 2016 and those Social Media 
Guidelines were attached to the report as Appendix A.

Draft Guidelines for Members, which had set out some simple rules, were attached to 
the report as Appendix B and had included a reminder that inappropriate use of Social 
Media could amount to a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

The Committee were informed of the legal considerations of matters such as Libel, 
Copyright, Data Protection, Equality, Obscene Material and the principles of the right to 
freedom of expression and its restrictions.

Members raised questions which were responded to by the Monitoring Officer.

The Chairman asked the Independent Persons (John Wolton and Clarissa Gosling) if 
they had any comments or questions but both confirmed they did not.

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Nicholls, seconded by Councillor 
White and RESOLVED that:

1. subject to the amendments requested by the Standards Committee at the 
meeting, the draft Guidelines for Members when using Social Media, as set out in 
Appendix B be approved and adopted; and

2. the approved Guidelines be circulated to all Members and annexed to the 
Corporate Social Media Guidelines to ensure it provides advice to both Councillors 
and Officers. 

7. DISCUSSION TOPICS AND/OR UPDATES FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 

Quarterly Complaints Update

The Monitoring Officer circulated to the Committee the quarterly schedule, which gave 
general details of a complaint received, without providing any names, and went through 



Standards Committee 28 June 2017

it with the Committee. The Monitoring Officer also highlighted a number of other matters 
which included:

Training Session for new Councillors

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that a training session on the Code of 
Conduct had been delivered for newly elected District Councillors following recent by-
elections.

Potential Complaints

1) An inquiry had been received from a potential complainant, and although 
aggrieved by the actions of a District Councillor, the complaint form had not yet 
been returned.

2) A complaint form had been received regarding a District Councillor, however this 
had related to the Member acting in their private capacity with no link to the 
Council and therefore outside of the Monitoring Officer’s remit. The complainant 
had been informed and no further response had been received.

3) On-going discussions had taken place with a member of the public regarding a 
Parish Council and, in particular, the action of the Chairman and a completed 
complaint form was expected to be received soon.

Failure of a District Councillor to declare an interest

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that she had had concerns regarding the 
potential failure of a District Councillor to declare an interest and that she was taking 
informal action through the relevant Group Leader, as permitted by the Complaints 
Procedure.

Advice and Guidance

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that detailed advice and guidance had 
been provided to all Councillors during the recent Local Plan decision making process.

Requests for Dispensations

No requests for dispensations had been submitted since the last meeting of the 
Committee.

The meeting was declared closed at 11.30 am 

Chairman


